

IN THE OHIO COURT OF APPEALS
EIGHTH APPELLATE DISTRICT
CUYAHOGA COUNTY, OHIO

JANE DOE,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ROBERT ROE, ET AL,

Defendant-Appellee

C.A. No. 23-113488

Appeal From the
Court of Common Pleas,
Case No. CV-23-981849

Brief of Amicus Curiae Prof. Eugene Volokh in Support of Defendant-Appellee

Jeffrey M. Nye (0082247)*
Stagnaro, Saba & Patterson, Co., L.P.A.
2623 Erie Avenue
Cincinnati, Ohio 45208
Direct Dial: 513.533.6714
Main Fax: 513.533.2999
jmn@sspfirm.com

* Counsel would like to thank Bhavyata Kapoor, a UCLA School of Law student who worked on the brief.

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Introduction	1
Statement of the Case and Statement of Facts	2
Argument	2
I. There is a strong presumption against pseudonymous litigation.....	2
II. The presumption against pseudonymity is not rebutted here	6
Conclusion	8
Certificate of Service	9

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>A.B.C. v. XYZ Corp.</i> , 282 N.J.Super. 494 (App.Div.1995)	7
<i>A.K. v. Ill. Dep’t of Children & Family Servs.</i> , 2017 IL App (1st) 163255-U	7
<i>Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. FTC</i> , 710 F.2d 1165 (6th Cir.1983)	6
<i>Company Doe v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 749 F.3d 246 (4th Cir.2014).....	3
<i>Cox v. Cox</i> , 2009-Ohio-1446 (12th Dist.).....	8
<i>Doe v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield United of Wisconsin</i> , 112 F.3d 869 (7th Cir.1997)	2
<i>Doe v. Cedarville Univ.</i> , 2024-Ohio-100, __ N.E.3d __ (2d Dist.)	2, 7
<i>Doe v. Del Rio</i> , 241 F.R.D. 154 (S.D.N.Y.2006).....	6
<i>Doe v. Delta Airlines, Inc.</i> , 310 F.R.D. 222 (S.D.N.Y.2015)	5
<i>Doe v. Doe</i> , 282 Ill. App. 3d 1078 (1996).....	7
<i>Doe v. Doe</i> , 85 F.4th 206 (4th Cir.2023).....	5
<i>Doe v. Univ. of Vermont</i> , No. 2:22-CV-144, 2022 WL 17811359 (D.Vt. Dec. 19, 2022)	6
<i>Johnson v. Brown</i> , No. CV2012020942, 2012 WL 12542161 (C.P. Dec. 14, 2012)	8
<i>Myers v. Steiner</i> , 2011-Ohio-576 (9th Dist.)	8
<i>Peoples v. Lang</i> , 2009-Ohio-2693 (5th Dist.)	8
<i>Rapp v. Fowler</i> , 537 F. Supp. 3d 521 (S.D.N.Y.2021)	6
<i>Richmond Newspapers v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555, 100 S.Ct. 2814, 65 L.Ed.2d 973 (1980)	6
<i>Roe v. Does 1-11</i> , No. 20-CV-3788-MKB-SJB, 2020 WL 6152174 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 14, 2020)...	5

State ex rel. Cin. Enquirer v. Shanahan, 166 Ohio St.3d 382 (2022)..... 2

Articles

Eugene Volokh, *The Law of Pseudonymous Litigation*, 73 Hastings L.J. 1353 (2022) 4, 5
